RESOLUTION NO. 1993- 55

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTER-AGENCY AGREEMENT WITH LAKETRAN FOR THE CONTINUED OPERATION OF BUS ROUTES #43F AND #49F

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority wishes to continue the operation of certain bus services to Lake County provided that an equitable arrangement for sharing potential operating deficits with another party can be identified and reached; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of LAKETRAN has agreed to offset the majority of projected operating losses attributable to the continued operation of this service; and

WHEREAS, the staffs of RTA and LAKETRAN have met and reached agreement on the level of service, schedules, cost and fare for these bus routes; and

WHEREAS, the LAKETRAN Board of Trustees has authorized its General Manager to enter this inter-agency agreement with RTA;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1: That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to enter into an inter-agency agreement with LAKETRAN for the continued operation of the #43F and #49F bus routes.

Section 2: That the level of service provided on each of these routes shall be jointly and cooperatively determined by LAKETRAN and RTA consistent with each agency's respective service standards.

Section 3: That RTA's portion of the net operating cost, defined as the difference between farebox revenues and operating expenses, shall be 33 1/3% on the #43F and 20% on the #49F.

Section 4: That the rate of fare on this service shall be \$2.00 for inter-county trips, \$1.50 for trips wholly within Cuyahoga County, \$0.75 for trips wholly within Lake County, and \$0.50 for senior and disabled persons.

Section 5: That for the period between February 15, 1993 and March 15, 1993, the difference between revenues generated by the agreed upon \$2.00 inter-county fare between Lake and Cuyahoga counties and the normal \$2.50 fare for service outside of Cuyahoga County, shall be borne equally by RTA and Laketran.

Resolution 1993-55 Page 2

Section 6: That said inter-agency agreement shall become effective March 15, 1993.

Section 7: That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: March 16, 1993

Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

President